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Note:  Following record transcribed from notes taken during the meeting by Urban 
Planning & Design Staff. 
 

  Introduction 
Participants introduced themselves.  Andrew Singelakis, Deputy Director of Urban 
Planning & Design, updated the participants on the status of the draft mixed use zone 
ordinance and then led paragraph-by-paragraph discussion on the proposed ordinance. 

 
  Comments & Responses (as provided) 
 

- Purpose:  3rd line change “should” to “must” 

- Purpose:  First sentence of second paragraph sounds as if all four items are 
required.  Clarify.  (Response:  Not all items are required.) 

- Is parking considered a use?  (Response:  Parking is not among mix of uses 
specified.) 

- Does ordinance apply to redevelopment of existing buildings?  (Response:  
Really intended for new development.) 

- What is the difference between permitted and special exception land uses?  
(Response:  “Permitted uses” are those that are already included in the list of 
permitted uses.  Special exception uses are uses not included in the list and, 
therefore, have to be justified through a special exception process.) 

- 2.6.5.6 (A):  Delete “of” 

- “Activity center” / “pedestrian oriented district”:  Terms need to be defined. 

- Clarification requested for what constituted a “home occupation” in a “family 
dwelling” (Response:  Based on zoning, can be one employee from outside 
the home.) 

- In introducing the list of “performance criteria” on page 4, Andrew Singelakis 
suggested that perhaps some of the “performance criteria” on pg. 4 more 
appropriately belonged under “performance standards.” 

- Pg. 4, Item #6:  Who does the “analysis”? 

- Pg. 4, Item #6, last sentence:  Consider breaking it out.  Important sentence to 
neighborhoods because it is protective of neighborhoods. 



- Pg. 4, Item #6:  Consider deleting “Generally” and change “will” to “shall” in 
second sentence. 

- What’s the scope of the Design Review Board (DRB)?  The scope of the DRB 
would change; it would go beyond Rio Nuevo reviews.  The composition of 
the DRB would also be likely to change. 

- Item #11:  Really more of a design standard.  Would require elevations. 

- Item #13:  Question word “adequate.”  Is it needed as a qualifier to “shade”? 

- Item #14:  Provide some examples. 

- Item #1:  Does “development compatible criteria” refer to the criteria below?  
Ambiguous to a layperson. 

- What about neighborhoods that don’t have associations?  Worried about steps 
being jumped over. 

- How will Item “F.” be demonstrated?  Need something in writing that 
explains how neighborhoods / property owners were worked with – a sign-off 
that they were heard. 

- All zoning notification processes must be required. 

- Trying to stop staff from becoming legislators. 

- How many times do we hear “we didn’t hear from anybody, or nobody 
objected, therefore, we should move ahead. 

- What is the Infill Planner’s role?  Thought of it as a person who would be 
available to help neighborhoods. 

- It was pointed out that the developers are in charge of initiating public notice.  
A participant said the following in response to this process – To have 
developers initiate notice means we don’t always get complete and useful 
information. 

- Would be useful if a written list of “pro’s and con’s” was supplied for a 
project. 

- Notification wording is an issue. 

- Good tool to weed out those who aren’t creative. 

- What’s the difference between a “tentative plat” and a “subdivision.”  
(Response:  In this case it will be a site plan that will become zoning.) 

- Will neighborhood get to review plans if things change (e.g., elevations)?  
(Response:  Question should be further considered.) 

- What is a “family dwelling”?  (Response:  Covers all residential.) 

- Does a mixed-use project have to be one building?  (Response:  Could be 
more than one building if they fit on site.) 

- What are requirements for “alternatives” on DRB?  Do they represent the 
absent discipline for instance?) 



- Would extending the DRB workload create a burden?  Could they meet the 
turnaround times?  How much attention will each project get?  (Response:  
The intent is to have planning staff support DRB if it were to take on these 
extended reviews.) 

- Item 2.6.5.8:  Recommend adding some information about hydrology along 
with other required plans. 

- Bothered by setbacks – e.g., want to put retail near street.  Proposed standards 
could prevent good spacing to create a good flow. 

- 2.6.5.8 – Is the reference to the “Design Guidelines Manual” (DGM) needed?  
Page 4 addresses many of the issues discussed in the DGM. 

- The Table:  Take another look at the table – takes away from innovation. 

- Schools:  Look at again at schools not being allowed in the mix of uses.  
While state law requires that daycare have outdoor space; secondary schools 
don’t have that requirement.   

- Who is reviewing plans?  (Response:  Intent is to have planning staff review 
and staff report go to DRB.) 

- What are requirements for traffic analysis?  Such reports add cost/burden for 
small lots. 

 

 
 


